
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 

 
 

 
JAMES C. OTTESON, State Bar No. 157781 
jim@agilityiplaw.com 
THOMAS T. CARMACK, State Bar No. 229324 
tom@agilityiplaw.com 
PHILIP W. MARSH, State Bar No. 276383 
phil@agilityiplaw.com 
AGILITY IP LAW, LLP 
149 Commonwealth Drive 
Menlo Park, CA 94025 
Telephone:  (650) 227-4800 
Facsimile:   (650) 318-3483 
 
Attorneys for Defendants  
TECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES LIMITED and 
ALLIACENSE LIMITED 

MATTHEW J. BRIGHAM, SBN 191428 
mbrigham@cooley.com 
Five Palo Alto Square 
3000 El Camino Real 
Palo Alto, CA 94306-2155 
Telephone: (650) 843-5000 
Facsimile: (650) 849-7400 
 
THOMAS J. FRIEL, JR., SBN 80065 
tfriel@cooley.com 
101 California Street 
5th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94111-5800 
Telephone: (415) 693-2000 
Facsimile: (415) 693-2222 
 

CHARLES T. HOGE, State Bar No. 110696 
choge@knlh.com 
KIRBY NOONAN LANCE & HOGE 
35 Tenth Avenue 
San Diego, CA 92101 
Telephone:  (619) 231-8666 
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
PATRIOT SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION 

STEPHEN R. SMITH, pro hac vice 
stephen.smith@cooley.com 
11951 Freedom Drive 
Reston, VA 20190 
COOLEY LLP 
Telephone: (703) 456-8000 
Facsimile: (703) 456-8100 
 
Attorneys for Defendants 
NINTENDO CO, LTD. and NINTENDO OF 
AMERICA, INC. 

 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
 
 

 
 

TECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES LIMITED  
LLC, PHOENIX DIGITAL SOLUTIONS 
LLC, and PATRIOT SCIENTIFIC 
CORPORATION, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

NINTENDO CO., LTD. and NINTENDO 
OF AMERICA, INC.,   

Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No.  12-cv-03881-JSW 
 

JOINT STATUS REPORT 
REGARDING CO-PENDING ITC 
INVESTIGATION 

 
 
 

Case3:12-cv-03881-JSW   Document23   Filed09/30/13   Page1 of 3

mailto:jim@agilityiplaw.com
mailto:tom@agilityiplaw.com
mailto:phil@agilityiplaw.com
mailto:mbrigham@cooley.com
mailto:tfriel@cooley.com
mailto:choge@knlh.com
mailto:stephen.smith@cooley.com


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 

JOINT STATUS REPORT PAGE 2 CASE NO. CV12-03881-JSW 
 

 Pursuant to the Court’s October 3, 2012 Order (D.I. 17), Plaintiffs Technology Properties 

Limited LLC, Phoenix Digital Solutions LLC and Patriot Scientific Corporation (collectively, 

“TPL”) and Defendants Nintendo Co., Ltd. and Nintendo of America Inc. (together, “Nintendo”), 

respectfully submit this status report regarding ITC investigation No. 337-TA-853. 

 The administrative hearing in the ITC was held June 3, 2013 through June 11, 2013.    

The administrative law judge issued a final Initial Determination on September 6, 2013, finding no 

violation of Section 337 as to Nintendo.  TPL filed a Petition for Review of the Initial 

Determination on September 23, 2013, but did not seek review of the finding of no violation for 

Nintendo.  Also on September 23, 2013, the respondents in the ITC investigation, including 

Nintendo, filed a Contingent Petition for Review of Initial Determination on Domestic Industry.   

Responses to both petitions are due October 1, 2013.  The Commission’s target date for 

completion of the ITC investigation is January 6, 2014.   

 The parties will continue to keep the Court apprised of any significant developments in the 

ITC investigation and/or modifications to the ITC investigation schedule, and will submit another 

status report in 120 days or upon termination of the investigation as to any party hereto, whichever 

occurs first. 

Dated: September 30, 2013 Respectfully Submitted, 
AGILITY IP LAW, LLP 

 
 

By: /s/ Thomas T. Carmack   
James C. Otteson, State Bar No. 157781 
jim@agilityiplaw.com 
Thomas T. Carmack, State Bar No. 229324 
tom@agilityiplaw.com 
Philip W. Marsh, State Bar No. 276383 
phil@agilityiplaw.com 

 
Attorneys for Defendants 
TECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES LIMITED 
and ALLIACENSE LIMITED 

 
 

Case3:12-cv-03881-JSW   Document23   Filed09/30/13   Page2 of 3

mailto:jim@agilityiplaw.com
mailto:tom@agilityiplaw.com
mailto:phil@agilityiplaw.com


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 
 

JOINT STATUS REPORT PAGE 3 CASE NO. CV12-03881-JSW 
 

 
KIRBY NOONAN LACE & HOGE 

 
 

By:  /s/ Charles T. Hoge   
Charles T. Hoge, State Bar No. 110696 
choge@knlh.com 

 
Attorneys for Defendant 
PATRIOT SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION 

 
 COOLEY LLP 
 

By:  /s/ Matthew J. Brigham   
 Thomas J. Friel, Jr. (CA Bar No. 80065)
 tfriel@cooley.com  
 Matthew J. Brigham (CA Bar No. 191428)
 mbrigham@cooly.com  
 Stephen R. Smith (pro hac vice)
 ssmith@cooley.com  
 
 Attorneys for Defendants 
 NINTENDO CO., LTD. and NINTENDO OF 
 AMERICA, INC. 
 

ATTESTATION 

I, Thomas T. Carmack, am the ECF User whose ID and password are being used to file this 

document.  In compliance with Local Rule 5-1(i)(3), I hereby attest that Matthew J. Brigham has 

concurred in this filing.   

 
Dated: September 30, 2013  /s/ Thomas T. Carmack   
 Thomas T. Carmack 
 

 

Case3:12-cv-03881-JSW   Document23   Filed09/30/13   Page3 of 3

mailto:choge@knlh.com
mailto:tfriel@cooley.com
mailto:mbrigham@cooly.com
mailto:ssmith@cooley.com

