1 2	JAMES C. OTTESON, State Bar No. 157781 jim@agilityiplaw.com THOMAS T. CARMACK, State Bar No. 22932	MATTHEW J. BRIGHAM, SBN 191428 mbrigham@cooley.com Five Palo Alto Square	
3	tom@agilityiplaw.com PHILIP W. MARSH, State Bar No. 276383	3000 El Camino Real	
4	phil@agilityiplaw.com AGILITY IP LAW, LLP	Palo Alto, CA 94306-2155 Telephone: (650) 843-5000	
5	149 Commonwealth Drive	Facsimile: (650) 849-7400	
	Menlo Park, CA 94025 Telephone: (650) 227-4800	THOMAS J. FRIEL, JR., SBN 80065 tfriel@cooley.com	
6	Facsimile: (650) 318-3483	101 California Street 5th Floor	
7	Attorneys for Defendants TECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES LIMITED and	San Francisco, CA 94111-5800 Telephone: (415) 693-2000	
8	ALLIACENSE LIMITED	Facsimile: (415) 693-2222	
9	CHARLES T. HOGE, State Bar No. 110696	STEPHEN R. SMITH, pro hac vice	
10	choge@knlh.com Kirby Noonan Lance & Hoge	stephen.smith@cooley.com 11951 Freedom Drive	
11	35 Tenth Avenue	Reston, VA 20190 COOLEY LLP	
12	San Diego, CA 92101 Telephone: (619) 231-8666	Telephone: (703) 456-8000 Facsimile: (703) 456-8100	
13		·	
14	Attorneys for Defendant PATRIOT SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION	Attorneys for Defendants NINTENDO CO, LTD. and NINTENDO OF	
15		AMERICA, INC.	
16	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
17	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
18	NORTHER DISTR		
19	TECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES LIMITED) LLC, PHOENIX DIGITAL SOLUTIONS)	Case No. 12-cv-03881-JSW	
20	LLC, and PATRIOT SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION,	JOINT STATUS REPORT REGARDING CO-PENDING ITC	
21)	INVESTIGATION	
22	Plaintiffs,		
23	v. j		
24	NINTENDO CO., LTD. and NINTENDO () OF AMERICA, INC.,		
25	Defendants.		
26			
27			
28			

1	Pursuant to the Court's October 3, 2012 Order (D.I. 17), Plaintiffs Technology Properties		
2	Limited LLC, Phoenix Digital Solutions LLC and Patriot Scientific Corporation (collectively,		
3	"TPL") and Defendants Nintendo Co., Ltd. and Nintendo of America Inc. (together, "Nintendo"),		
4	respectfully submit this status report regarding ITC investigation No. 337-TA-853.		
5	The administrative hearing in the ITC was held June 3, 2013 through June 11, 2013.		
6	The administrative law judge issued a final Initial Determination on September 6, 2013, finding no		
7	violation of Section 337 as to Nintendo. TPL filed a Petition for Review of the Initial		
8	Determination on September 23, 2013, but did not seek review of the finding of no violation for		
9	Nintendo. Also on September 23, 2013, the respondents in the ITC investigation, including		
10	Nintendo, filed a Contingent Petition for Review of Initial Determination on Domestic Industry.		
11	Responses to both petitions are due October 1, 2013. The Commission's target date for		
12	completion of the ITC investigation is January 6, 2014.		
13	The parties will continue to keep the Court apprised of any significant developments in the		
14	ITC investigation and/or modifications to the ITC investigation schedule, and will submit another		
15	status report in 120 days or upon termination of the investigation as to any party hereto, whichever		
16	occurs first.		
17		espectfully Submitted,	
18	A	GILITY IP LAW, LLP	
19		/s/ Thomas T. Carmack	
20	jii	ames C. Otteson, State Bar No. 157781 m@agilityiplaw.com	
21	to	homas T. Carmack, State Bar No. 229324 om@agilityiplaw.com	
22		hilip W. Marsh, State Bar No. 276383 hil@agilityiplaw.com	
23	A	ttorneys for Defendants	
24	T	ECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES LIMITED and ALLIACENSE LIMITED	
25	di	ig reducer to but it it.	
26			
27			
28			

Case3:12-cv-03881-JSW Document23 Filed09/30/13 Page3 of 3